
Merton Council
Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic 
Minority Organisations  Agenda
Councillors: Councillors Edith Macaulay (Chair), Fidelis Gadzama, Marsie Skeete, Abdul 
Abdul Latif, Charlie Chirico

Substitute:  Councillor Joan Henry, Adam Bush
Ethnic Minority Organisations

African Educational Cultural & Health Organisation (AECHO) Revd Mrs H Neale
Deputy
Ahmadiyya Muslim Association Mr A. Hadi
Asian Diabetic Support & Awareness Group Mrs N. Shah
Asian Elderly Group of Merton Mr M S Sheikh
Asian Youth Association Mr T Hassan
Bangladeshi Association of Merton Mr. N. Islam
Deputy Mr J Choudhurry
Bengali Association of Merton Mr M Rahman
Deputy
Bengali Women’s Association of Merton Mrs M Ahmed 
British Muslim Association of Merton Mr B. Afridi
Ethnic Minority Centre Mrs Sabitri Ray/Mr A Savage
Euro Bangla Federation Dr Z Haque
Deputy Mr Q Anwar
London South West Chinese Community Association Ms L Saltoon
Merton African Organisation Mr C J Lusack
Merton Somali Community Mr A. Ali
Merton Unity Network Ms P Anderson
Mitcham Filipino British Association Ms A Colquhoun
Deputy Ms C Batallones
Morden Citizen’s Advice Bureau  Ms J Gillies
Pakistan Cultural Association of Merton & Wandsworth Mr M A Shah
Pakistan Welfare Association Mr S U Sheikh
Deputy Mr Rizvi
Positive Network Ms G Salmon
South London Somali Community Association Mr A Musse
South London Tamil Welfare Group Dr P Arumugaraasah
Victim Support Merton and Sutton Mr A Mogan-Thorne
Wimbledon Mosque Mr Z Khan

Date: Tuesday 7 June 2016 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed. 
For more information about the agenda please contact  
diversity@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 4637.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minority 
Organisations  Agenda
7 June 2016 
1 Declarations of  Interest 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Minutes of last meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters Arising 

5 Operation Fairway - Counter Terrorism threat awareness - PC 
Matt Bryan 

7 - 8

6 Police update - Sgt Vere Bower 9 - 10

7 Voluntary Sector and Volunteering strategy - Amjad Agil, 
Policy,Strategy and Partnerships Officer, LBM 

11 - 12

8 Safer Neighbourhood Board update - Abayeh Savage 13 - 14

9 Equality Strategy update - Evereth Willis, Equality and 
Community Cohesion Officer,LBM 

15 - 64

10 Any Other  Business 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 
ORGANISATIONS
9 MARCH 2016
(19.15- 21.15)
PRESENT Councillors: Councillor Edith Macauley  MBE (in the Chair), 

Councillor Abdul Latif, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Charlie Chirico

Rev Mrs H Neale, Mr Sheikh MBE, Mr Rizvi, Mr Savage, Mr 
Anwar, Mr Huq, Mr Islam, Mr Rahman, Evereth Willis, Mr Haque, 
Dr Arumugaraasah, Mr Khan,  Mr Hall, Ms Gallen, Councillor 
Henry, Councillor  Akyigyina

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received  from Councillor Gadzama, Mr Savage and  Ms Colquhoun

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed.

4 MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4)

5 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - ZOE GALLEN, LEAD FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
AND MARAC, SAFER MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

Zoe Gallen updated the meeting on the Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
strategy and the work being done to prevent Domestic Violence (DV) and support 
victims.  She outlined the work of the One Stop Shop and measures implemented to 
support victims, including: awareness raising, a drop-in service for victims. The four 
staff who provide the One-Stop Shop service; a Health Worker, 2 Solicitors and Zoe 
are funded by MOPAC. The One-Stop shop opens  from 9.30 to 12.00.

30% of victims are male.  1400 crimes have been report in the last 12 months.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Ms Gallen urged the JCC members  to contact her to help raise awareness of the DV 
support services available.
Question? – Do male cases get to court? Ms Gallen replied that male DV victims find 
it difficult to talk about  what has happened to them, due to the stereotype that males 
are not usually DV victims. Male victims are given support.

All victims get support to help with safety planning. It is difficult to get sufficient 
evidence to get cases to court.

Cllr Akigyina added that the Police tend to believe the woman.  Zoe responded that 
improvements have been made in the support that staff give to male victims.

Question:  What is the age group that are commonly DV victims? – 35-40 years is the 
average age.  Female victims are usually in their  20’s but recently there has been an 
increase in victims aged 40 plus.

Question: Are DV rates lower in Asian communities? The main client group is White 
British; there are a lot of Asian women (Tamil).  For every one victim an average of 
£5000 is incurred providing appropriate support.

How is cultural sensitivity dealt with now that SLAWO no longer operates in Merton? 
Ms Gallen replied that the support is provided from another group that works pan-
London. London Councils fund groups that operate London wide.

It was suggested that Ms Gallen presents statistics on DV.  Ms Gallen informed the 
meeting that Safer  Merton’s Data Analyst will be producing statistics and comparing 
them with other boroughs and she undertook to bring the figures to a future meeting.

Councillor Skeete asked what happens when cases are dropped against DV 
perpetrators and how are the victims kept track of?  Ms Gallen replied that the victim 
continues to get support.

There was a discussion about preventative strategies and Ms Gallen updated the 
meeting on some of the initiatives such as working with schools to teach children 
about healthy relationships.   Ms Gallen has been working with Head Teachers and 
drama has been used to express relationships. The key is to educate children from 
an early age about DV.

Ms Gallen gave an update on the Domestic Homocide Review and advised that a 
work plan is being developed to deliver the priorities.

Dr Arumugaraasah asked why DV is increasing if preventative measures are in place 
and how are vulnerable groups being targeted?  Ms Gallen explained that DV is 

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

discussed more and people are now more comfortable to talk about it.  Confidence 
and awareness has increased and this may be part of the reason for the increase.

Cllr Henry asked if we have figures for Forces Marriages in Merton?  Ms Gallen 
replied that the numbers are low and generally the victims do not believe it was 
forced, but an arranged marriage, so it is difficult to quantify. Victims do not want 
family members to be arrested.

6 MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE - CHRISTINE PARSLOE, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER (Agenda Item 6)

Christine  Parsloe gave an overview of the planned renewal of the Morden Leisure 
Centre and asked for views on the proposed redevelopment. It is envisaged that the 
new centre will open on 1 January 2018.

The new centre will be a family friendly facility. The pools will be close to the front.  
Following consultation the plans have been modified, the new structure will fit in with 
South Thames college – to create nice lines.

The entrance is on the car park side. Fund raising is to be done to fund a sports hall.

There will be accessible toilets and a café is included. The large pool will be 13m 
width x 20m length .The small pool will be 13m width x 15 m length and will have a 
moveable floor and diving facilities.

There will be separate gender changing facilities, family changing and group 
changing.

The new centre will also include a fitness suite, studio and spectator seating 
overlooking the pools.

Questions
The estimated cost of building the centre is £1.9 million, where will the funding come 
from?  Ms Parsloe replied that currently the focus is on design, getting to planning 
and getting a contractor. The market is fluctuating so there is a need to get real 
figures when the cost of the project is priced.  The council will do the best with 
available funds to build the best it can.

Ms Parsloe clarified that the building would have a green roof and structural 
engineers are finalising the design to include vertical columns which will be at an 
angle to support the sloping roof.  The London skyline will be visible from the gym.

7 MORDEN PARK FIELDS COMMUNITY TRUST (MPFCT) - SIMON 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committe
[...]
rly in East  Merton where the life 
expectancy of a male in Cricket Green is 77 years compared to 85.3 years in Hillside.

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

There is an over representation of the BAME community in mental health, these 
communities have higher claimant rates for Job Seekers Allowance.  Also there are 
many highly qualified migrants who want to convert their qualifications.

These are just some of the reasons why BAME Voice has an important role to play to 
tackle issues and be positively and actively involved in decisions. Rev  Neale 
informed the meeting that BAME Voice needs to work strategically to be represented 
and influence decisions that affect BAME people’s lives.  The new organisation wants 
to hear all voices and be heard at the highest levels.

Action is also needed within the community.  There is a need for the newly settled to 
learn English, feel settled and become familiar with the values and customs of the 
country and innovative ways to do so.

BAME Voice has been given £40,000 for 2015/16 and 2016/17 by Merton Council. 
The key focus over the next two years will be:

 Mapping BAME organisations and their services in Merton and  the 
surrounding areas. 

 Identifying suitable BAME grass roots residents, and providing them with 
training, where necessary, to participate in various decision making bodies.

 Marketing culturally appropriate packages to the various sectors working 
with BAME communities e.g. Social Services, NHS, Schools, the Police.

 Running Workshops/programmes to encourage intercultural 
communications, particularly between the more established BAME 
communities and the newer settlers in the area.

 Securing additional funding to extend awareness of the heritage of the 
various BAME communities in Merton as a legacy for future generations.  

 Preserving the BAME contribution to Merton’s growth and development, 
through the production of written and oral publications/DVD’s.

 To make BAME VOICE a visible presence through joint community action 
in the disadvantaged areas of the Borough. e.g. Community gardening, 
‘Harmony’ spaces where people of different ethnicities can meet and work 
out issues affecting their community.

Rev  Neale then introduced Nuria who was supported by AECHO and attended 
workshops to build her confidence and skills. Nuria informed the meeting how the 
support from AECHO helped her and her family.

There was general discussion about the importance of BAME Voice and some of the 
issues faced by the BAME community such as; difficulty gaining employment with 
qualifications obtained abroad and getting promoted at work. Stereotyping of some 

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

communities has also been a problem.  There was a general consensus that most of 
the issues mentioned have been the same for decades and it was now time for 
change.

There was a discussion about the complexity of the issues faced because not all 
BAME communities have the same experience and it was felt that some groups have 
it worse than others.

Councillor Macauley encouraged everyone to support the new organisation.

9 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD UPDATE (Agenda Item 9)

Evereth Willis presented the Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB) meeting update 
report on behalf of Abayeh Savage,

The JCC membership was urged to provide Mr Savage with  issues to raise at future 
SNB meetings.

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10)

None.

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


JCC Operation Fairway presentation – 7 June 2016

The presentation introduces the audience to the concept of terrorist attack planning and how they 
should note and report suspicious activity to police for investigation. 

Why we engage with the public

The purpose is to reduce the vulnerability of UK Crowded Places to a terrorist attack by the early 
identification of attack planning.

This can be achieved by,

 Raising the awareness of terrorist attack planning in Crowded or Vulnerable places, and 
increasing their confidence in reporting suspicious activity, 

If these conditions exist, then the following benefits may be expected:

 Reduced vulnerability to terrorist attack

 Reduced fear of terrorist attack

 Reduced vulnerability to crime

 Improved confidence in police / better community relations 

 Increase in 'eyes and ears' reporting more worthwhile intelligence to the police

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Police Update - JCC for Ethnic Minorities Meeting
June 2016

General Performance, (up to 01/06/16)

Crime Type Offences Difference from Previous 12 months
Total Crime 13000 +6.1%
Residential Burglary 908 -13.2%
Personal Robbery 230 -14.8%
Motor vehicle crime 1368 -0.8%
Violence against the person 4,138 +25.5%
Domestic Violence with injury 1,485 +17.4%

Crime overall is up compared to the previous twelve months.  Much of this rise in 
reports of domestic violence can be explained by changes in recording standards and 
how we classify violent crime. Coercive behaviour falls under the category of Domestic 
violence from the beginning of the year meaning a wider scope of reporting. 

Hate Crime Performance, (up until 01/06/2016)

MPS Merton
Hate Flag Offences SDs Offences SDs
Racist and Religious 14,464 +14.7% 279 +36.8%
Racist 2057 -21.8% 39 +2.5%
Faith 324 6.9% 8 0.00%
Anti-Semitic 440 -9.5% 1 0.00%
Islamaphobic 1,165 +51.9% 27 -10%

Hate crime has increased across the MPS. Training has been delivered to all officers 
around the reporting of disability hate crime and its impact.

Challenges
 Murder.  Ongoing problems between the organised crime groups from the 

Tamil Community in Mitcham.  This escalated to violent disorder on 23/11/15 
from which three people suffered serious injuries, one of which proved fatal.  
This matter is due in court this week. There has been police activity 
surrounding Graveney Ward with the congregation of males around Figgs 
Marsh. Community protection notices are being issued with new legislation 
(Anti social behaviour, policing and crime act 2014).

 Motor vehicle crime is on the increase. The policy changes around pursuits of 
two wheeled motor vehicles and how pursuits are managed may be a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



contributory factor and has been written into the tactical planning specifically 
around ‘Theft of’ offences.

 Terrorism.  The MPS remains at a threat level of ‘severe’.  There is no 
intelligence to suggest that the threat is increased locally but the police remain 
on high alert. 

Sgt Vere Bowyer

   

Page 10



Merton Partnerships Voluntary Sector and 
Volunteering Strategy
The Merton Partnership has agreed the need to refresh and merge the Voluntary 
Sector and Volunteering Strategy to ensure they are relevant and reflective of the 
current climate. A steering group drawn from members of the Merton Partnership 
has been set up to oversee the development of the new Strategy that:

 Sets out the partner priorities for the sector and the resources available 
 Sustains a thriving and dynamic sector by equipping them with the skills and 

support needed to adapt to the new climate
 Acknowledges and builds on the sector’s social value in Merton.  

Background:

Merton has a vibrant and active voluntary and community sector working across a 
multitude of areas. The VCS in Merton is a strong asset for the borough providing a 
range of services particularly to vulnerable citizens, enhances community cohesion, 
contributes to wellbeing and enhances the skills of volunteering.

The sector and the Merton Partnership have a strong and mutually supportive 
relationship. A number of members of the Merton Partnership support the sector 
through substantial grants, commissioned services, notional funding and business 
rate discounts. However, it should be recognised that the sector draws substantial 
resources from other sources, in particular unpaid volunteers.

The shrinking state, cuts to public sector funding, challenges to the reputation and 
trust in which the voluntary sector is held and growing demand and the complexity of 
needs of the users have propelled the need to review and evolve the relationship 
between the funders, stakeholders and the voluntary sector.   

In grappling with the financial and demographic challenges of the moment, 
commissioners are not only rationing resources, but increasingly changing the way 
they work with many looking at shared services or commissioning cross-borough 
working.

Timescales:
 
The group will meet on a monthly basis and will provide a draft strategy by 
November 2016 to allow recommendations to be considered as part of the budget-
setting priorities for 2017/18 and beyond. A draft strategy will be considered by the 
Merton Partnership Executive Board in November 2016.

Over the coming weeks, the board will proceed through the following stages to write 
the strategy:

1. Research

2. Engagement 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



3. Evaluation 

4. Agreement and drafting of priorities 

5. Consultation

6. Presentation to MPEB

7. Agreement of other governance bodies as appropriate

8. Amendments and final drafting of strategy 

Page 12



 Report for the JCC on the Safer Neighbourhood Board 31/05/2016

MOPAC7

At the last meeting held in December 2015, the Borough Commander, Stuart Macleod said 
Merton is on target to meet the 20/20/20 promise set in 2011/2012. The latest figures show 
significant increases on violence with injury, theft from person offences and criminal 
damage offences whilst a modest decr
[...]
ough project 
analysis would have to be carried out for evaluation. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Though only two BAME Organisations applied but it is a good start and hope to receiving 
more BAME applications. You can always run through project ideas with either self (Abayeh 
0208 417 1960) or Lee, Strategic Priority Lead (0208 545 3622)

Finally, please remember only the following types of projects will receive financial support.

 Crime prevention advice and / or materials in areas where there is evidence they are 
targeted for a specific types of crime

 Specific pieces of engagement or development work to be conducted by 
organisations connected to the SNB functions

 Police and public engagement events
 Diversion opportunities to identified groups who may be at risk of committing crimes  

ABAYEH SAVAGE (JCC Representative to SNB)

31/05/2016.

Page 14



Committee: Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) with Ethnic Minorities

Date: 07 June 2016
Agenda item: 
Wards: All
Subject: Progress report on implementation of the Equality 

Strategy 2013-17
Lead officer: John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety, Engagement and Equalities
Forward Plan reference number:  n/a 
Contact officer:    Evereth Willis, evereth.willis@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4637

Recommendations: That Members of the JCC:
A. Note and comment on the progress made on the implementation of the 

Equality Strategy 2013-17.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 To provide the JCC with a progress report on the implementation of the 

Equality Strategy 2013-17.
2. DETAILS

Background 
Progress on the implementation of the Equality Strategy and action plan

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 introduced the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 
which requires the local authority, when exercising its functions, to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
and to advance equality
[...]
l obligations and could be subject to legal 
action.                  

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
The Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minorities will be given a 
progress report on the Equality Strategy.

5. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
5.1 Delivery of the Equality Strategy action plan is with in existing resources.
6. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
6.1 On 6 April 2011 the Equality Act 2010 introduced the Public Sector Equality 

Duty (PSED) which requires the Local Authority, when exercising its functions, 
to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between persons who share a “protected characteristic” and those who do not.  
“Protected characteristics” are age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

6.2 Delivery of the commitments in the Equality Strategy action plan and the 
publication of an Equality Strategy setting out our equality objectives fulfil the 
Council’s legal obligations relating to equalities legislation.

Page 19



7. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

7.1 By setting out its equalities commitments in the Equality Strategy the Council 
is re-affirming its commitment to human rights, equality and community 
cohesion.  

8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
8.1 There is a risk of increased hate crime activity directed towards certain groups 

if there is no commitment to eliminate discrimination and harassment.     
9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 There is a risk to the Council’s reputation if it fails to produce and publish 

equalities objectives. Additionally there is a risk of claims of discrimination 
based on age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  

10. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT
[...]
gy Action Plan – Appendix 1

44

Priority Area Key activity Performance 
Measure

Department/Division Update

Academy which is part of the 
London’s Best Council work 
programme (Feb 2016).

CSF also participates in the Bringing 
on the Talent programme to support 
motivated and talented people within 
the department to develop their 
potential as future managers and 
leaders.

5.6.2 Develop a programme to give all staff 
diversity training.

Evaluate the 
impact of the 
diversity 
training

Environment and 
Regeneration -Merton 
Transport Services

Diversity workshops have been 
delivered in Transport Services at 
Garth Road and were well received.  
Further sessions are being 
undertaken in partnership with HR for 
new employees.

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Operation Fairway - Counter Terrorism threat awareness - PC Matt Bryan
	6 Police update - Sgt Vere Bower
	7 Voluntary Sector and Volunteering strategy - Amjad Agil, Policy,Strategy and Partnerships Officer, LBM
	8 Safer Neighbourhood Board update - Abayeh Savage
	9 Equality Strategy update - Evereth Willis, Equality and Community Cohesion Officer,LBM
	Equality Strategy action plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 
ORGANISATIONS
7 JUNE 2016

PRESENT Councillors  Edith Macauley(in the Chair), Fidelis Gadzama, 
Marsie Skeete, Charlie Chirico, Adam Bush

Rev Mrs H Neale, MR Rizvi, Councillor Akyigyina, Mr Hadi, Mr B 
Afridi, Rev. Copeland, Rev Wakefield, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Mrs S Kumararajah, Mr John Dimmer, Ms Evereth Willis, PC 
Matt Bryan, DCI Nicola Church, Sgt V Bower

1 DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr J Hall, Mr Sheikh, Ms Colquhoun, Councillor Latif 
and Mr Savage.

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed.

4 MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4)

There were no matters arising.

5 POLICE UPDATE - SGT VERE BOWER (Agenda Item 6)

Sargent Vere Bower presented a Police update report.  He informed the meeting that 
Crime overall is up by 6.1% compared to the previous twelve months.  

Much of this rise in reports of domestic violence can be explained by changes in 
recording standards and how violent crime is classified.

He also reported that Hate Crime incidents have increased across the Metropolitan 
Police Service and training has been delivered to all officers around the reporting of 
disability hate crime and its impact.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

There are on-going problems between the organised crime groups from the Tamil 
Community in Mitcham.  Also Motor vehicle crime is on the increase

Questions

What is Islamophobic?  Sgt Vere replied that it is any crime where the victim is a 
Muslim and thinks that the they were assaulted because of their faith.

How is the police working with voluntary organisations to tackle violence in the Tamil 
community?  Sgt Vere replied that a large population of young males have been 
congregating at different locations in the evening and engaging in anti-social 
behaviour.  The young people have been visited at home and given warnings.  The 
Police are targeting people who continue to congregate outside the Off Licence and 
Betting shop.

What is the Police doing about the issues  brought over from Sri Lanka?  There was 
an appeal for the Police to work closely with the Tamil community.

Sgt Vere informed the meeting that Mitcham is the focus for Tamil males who come 
from across  London.  A Tamil form has been launched at Mitcham.

Councillor Gadzama suggested that the Islamphobic crime should not be separated

Rev Wakefield informed the meeting that the Safer  Neighbourhood Board is working 
with the Police to tackle the issues of concern locally.  The MP for Mitcham and 
Morden has had community meetings when issues have arisen. Rev Wakefield urged 
the members to give other contacts if they have them.

Sgt Vere  explained that a tactic used by the Police is to visit the young men in their 
homes to deliver the notices. This has more  effect because often their parents did 
not know what they are involved in.

Councillor Skeete said that in her ward the community is concerned about young 
people riding mopeds and causing a nuisance. She asked how the problem could be 
curbed?

Detective Chief Inspector (DCI) Church replied that across the south west cluster 
there had been a 300% increase in moped theft. There are operations to target 
thieves and the last two weeks there has been a decrease.  DCI Church clarified that 
a prolific Wandsworth thief has recently been charged with 20 thefts but was not 
given a custodial sentence.

DCI Church informed the meeting that the Borough Commander   met with the 
Judiciary to explain the impact of thieves not being given custodial sentences. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Following discussion Councillors Macauley and Chirco clarified that the Magistrates 
have to follow sentencing guidelines. Numerous factors are taken into consideration 
but if the defendant has no previous convictions it is unlikely that a custodial 
sentence will  be given.

Councillior Akygiyna suggested that the Police need to gain people’s trust and should 
engage with local people to encourage them to join the forum in Mitcham.

Sarva suggested that violence starts at home and parents also need advice and 
support and need to be involved.

Rev Copeland asked what is being done to educate parents and families to combat 
anti-social behaviour.  Sgt Vere replied that his tactic was to speak to the young 
people in front of their parents and explain the impact of their behaviour on local 
people.  Most of the youth are in university or at college and their parents were 
unaware of their behaviour outside the home. 

Independent Advisory Group (IAG)

DCI Nicola Church  informed the meeting that the IAG is being refreshed and needs 
to be more representative.  The IAG is a forum for the Police and community 
representatives to discuss issues of concern and meets 3 or 4 times a year.  The IAG 
acts as a critical friend to advise the borough’s police and is particularly helpful for 
critical incidents.

Rev Copeland expressed an interest to join the IAG.  Rev Wakefield suggested that 
Hannah Neale as the chair of BAME Voice should be invited to join the group.

6 OPERATION FAIRWAY - COUNTER TERRORISM THREAT AWARENESS - 
PC MATT BRYAN (Agenda Item 5)

P.C. Matt Bryan informed the meeting that he delivers Counter Terrorism awareness 
briefings to businesses and local organisations. 

He will be presenting to licensed premises, the All England Tennis Club and Military 
Cadets in advance of Armed Forces Day and is willing to deliver to other 
organisations as required.

The current threat level is substantial.

The video ‘Operation Fairway’ was shown. The film shows a shopping centre being 
attacked and looks at the role various people played and examines how the attack 
could have been avoided.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

7 VOLUNTARY SECTOR AND VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY - AMJAD AGIL, 
POLICY,STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS OFFICER, LBM (Agenda Item 7)

John Dimmer informed the meeting that the Voluntary Sector and Volunteering 
strategy is being refreshed.  A steering group chaired by Simon Williams comprising 
partner agencies such as MVSC is overseeing the development of the strategy.

The group will meet monthly and provide a draft strategy by November 2016 to allow 
recommendations to be considered  as part of the budget setting priorities for 
2017/18 and beyond.

Mr Dimmer advised that Merton has a vibrant voluntary sector and high volunteering 
levels. The strategy is being developed in challenging times and needs to consider 
factors such as the Social Value Act and the impact of cuts.

An engagement plan is in place to identify priorities and issues for consideration. Mr 
Dimmer informed the meeting that there is an opportunity for the JCC to raise issues 
for the steering group to consider.  He asked the JCC how it wants to be engaged in 
the process.

Councillor Akiyigina asked what will be different as people already work together?  Mr 
Dimmer replied that the JCC could consider where the funding cuts will be and how 
the support from the council is changing.

The Social Value Act is not used well in Merton, e.g. working with local labour – 
favouring local organisations.  He stated that Merton can learn from best practice.  
There is a risk that if you don’t consider alternative actions the sector will diminish at 
a time when the partnership wants it to expand.

Rev Neale advised Mr Dimmer that money is an issue as funding is made available 
to larger organisations and smaller ones are being squeezed out.  She suggested 
that this is an area that needs to be looked at.

Rev  Copeland said that more information is needed on what the options being 
considered are. How do you help larger agencies to include small ones as part of 
their bidding?  He added that it is important to be involved in cuts discussions 
because of local need.

Councillor Macauley asked the JCC representatives to give suggestions to John 
Dimmer.

8 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD UPDATE - ABAYEH SAVAGE (Agenda 
Item 8)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The report was noted.

9 EQUALITY STRATEGY UPDATE - EVERETH WILLIS, EQUALITY AND 
COMMUNITY COHESION OFFICER,LBM (Agenda Item 9)

Evereth Willis updated the meeting on the progress made to implement the Equality 
Strategy 2013-17.  She also informed the meeting that the strategy was being 
refreshed and would be combined with the community cohesion strategy.

The new strategy will be signed off by council in February.  Ms Willis asked the JCC 
to consider the priorities that should be included in the refreshed strategy.

10 ANY OTHER  BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10)

None.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

